

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD ARMSTRONG AND LISA HETTINGER,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, GEORGIA,  
HAWAII, INDIANA, KANSAS, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA,  
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,  
UTAH, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
jonathan.mitchell@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional Counsel Listed  
On Inside Cover]

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General of Alabama

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General of Nebraska

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY  
Attorney General of Alaska

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General of Nevada

THOMAS C. HORNE  
Attorney General of Arizona

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General of North Dakota

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Attorney General of Arkansas

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General of Connecticut

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
Attorney General of Oklahoma

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III  
Attorney General of Delaware

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General of Oregon

SAM OLENS  
Attorney General of Georgia

KATHLEEN G. KANE  
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General of Hawaii

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of South Carolina

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
Attorney General of South Dakota

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General of Kansas

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General of Tennessee

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

SEAN D. REYES  
Attorney General of Utah

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General of Michigan

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General of Mississippi

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General of Wyoming

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions presented ..... i

Table of authorities ..... iv

Interest of amici .....1

Reasons for granting the writ .....2

I. There is a deep split among appellate courts over whether the supremacy clause creates an implied right of action to sue state officials.....2

II. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the supremacy clause is untenable and has subjected state officials to many improper lawsuits .....6

A. Nothing in the language of the supremacy clause purports to authorize private litigants to sue state officials for violating federal law.....8

B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the supremacy clause is irreconcilable with this court’s rulings in *Alexander v. Sandoval*, *Horne v. Flores*, and *Maine v. Thibotout* .....10

C. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the supremacy clause disables Congress from precluding the private enforcement of federal statutes and treaties against state officials .....13

III. This case is an ideal vehicle for considering  
the implied-right-of-action issue .....15  
Conclusion .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	10
<i>Boston Med. Ctr. Corp. v. Sec’y of the Exec. Office of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1114 (Mass. 2012).....	3, 5
<i>Burgio &amp; Campofelice v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 695 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic v. Toumpas</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D.N.H. 2012).....	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	16
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	2, 6, 16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U. S. 273 (2002) .....	7

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	11
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal. v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 5
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	12
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Watt</i> , 542 F. Supp. 797 (D. Mass. 1982), .....	5
<i>Maxwell-Jolly v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 992 (2011).....	2
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	14
<i>P.R. Tel. Co., Inc. v. Mun. of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Hous. &amp; Se. Tex. v.</i> <i>Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	2, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. State Dep't of</i> <i>Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 5, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. and Mid-Missouri v.</i> <i>Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3, 5, 17

<i>The Wilderness Society v. Kane County</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v.</i> <i>Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) .....	16
<b>U.S. Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	i, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 6, 7, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
John C. Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008).....	16
2 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 907, Comment <i>a</i> (1986) .....	14
13B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure</i> : § 3566 (1984) .....	17
